^1  USER MANUAL
^2 Accessory 24V
^3 PMAC VME Axis Expansion Card
^4 3Ax-602226-xUxx
^5 October 15, 2003
Single Source Machine Control                                                                        Power  //  Flexibility  //  Ease of Use
21314 Lassen Street  Chatsworth, CA 91311  //  Tel. (818) 998-2095  Fax. (818) 998-7807  //  www.deltatau.com
Copyright Information

A05 CHB12 Input Encoder B Ch. Positive Axis #12
A06 CHB12/ Input Encoder B Ch. Negative Axis #12 Do not gnd if not used
A07 CHA12 Input Encoder A Ch. Positive Axis #12
A08 CHA12/ Input Encoder A Ch. Negative Axis #12 Do not gnd if not used
A09 CHC10 Input Encoder C Ch. Positive Axis #10
A10 CHC10/ Input Encoder C Ch. Negative Axis #10 Do not gnd if not used
A11 CHB10 Input Encoder B Ch. Positive Axis #10
A12 CHB10/ Input Encoder B Ch. Negative Axis #10 Do not gnd if not used
A13 CHA10 Input Encoder A Ch. Positive Axis #10
A14 CHA10/ Input Encoder A Ch. Negative Axis #10 Do not gnd if not used
A15 DAC12 Output Ana. Out Positive 12 +/-10V to agnd
A16 DAC12 Output Ana. Out Negative 12 +/-10V to agnd
A17 AENA
12/DIR12
Output Amp-Ena/Dir.12 Jumperable Polarity
A18 FAULT12 Input Amp-Fault 12 High True
A19 +LIM12 ** Input Positive Limit 12 Failsafe High True
A20 -LIM12  ** Input Negative Limit 12 Failsafe
A21 HMFL12 Input Home-Flag 12 Programmable Polarity
A22 DAC10 Output Ana. Out Positive 10 +/-10V to agnd
A23 DAC10/ Output Ana. Out Negative 10 +/-10V to agnd
A24 AENA10/DIR10 Output Amp-Enable/Dir. 10 Jumperable Polarity
A25 FAULT10 Input Amp-Fault 10 High True
A26 +LIM10  ** Input Positive Limit 10 Failsafe High True
A27 -LIM10   ** Input Negative Limit 10 Failsafe High True
A28 HMFL10 Input Home-Flag 10 Programmable Polarity Analog
Common
A29 AGND Input  Analog Common
A30 A-15V Input  Analog -15V Supply
A31 GND Common PMAC Common

CO3 CHC11 Input Encoder C Ch. Positive Axis #11
CO4 CHC11/ Input Encoder C Ch. Negative Axis #11 Do not gnd if not used
CO5 CHB11 Input Encoder B Ch. Positive Axis #11
CO6 CHB11/ Input Encoder B Ch. Negative Axis #11 Do not gnd if not used
CO7 CHA11 Input Encoder A Ch. Positive Axis #11
CO8 CHA11/ Input Encoder A Ch. Negative Axis #11 Do not gnd if not used
CO9 CHC9  Input Encoder C Ch. Positive Axis #9
C10 CHC 9/ Input Encoder C Ch. Negative Axis # 9 Do not gnd if not used
C11 CHB 9 Input Encoder B Ch. Positive Axis #9
C12 CHB9/ Input Encoder B Ch. Negative Axis #9 Do not gnd if not used
C13 CHA9 Input Encoder A Ch. Positive Axis #9
C14 CHA9/ Input Encoder A Ch. Negative Axis #9 Do not gnd if not used
C15 DAC11 Output Ana. Out Positive 11 +/-10V to AGND
C16 DAC11 Output Ana. Out Negative 11 +/-10V to AGND
C17 AENA 11/DIR11 Output Amp-Enable/Dir. 11 Jumperable Polarity
C18 FAULT11 Input Amp-Fault 11 High True
C19 +LIM11  ** Output Positive Limit 11 Failsafe High True
C20 -LIM11   ** Input Negative Limit 11 Failsafe
C21 HMFL11 Input Home-Flag 11 Programmable Polarity
C22 DAC9  Output Ana. Out Positive 9  +/-10V to agnd
C23 DAC9 / Output Ana. Out Negative 9  +/-10V to agnd
C24 AENA9 /DIR9 Output Amp-Enable/Dir. 9  Jumperable Polarity
C25 FAULT9  Input Amp-Fault 9  High True

A05 CHB16 Input  Encoder B Ch. Positive Axis #16
A06 CHB16/ Input  Encoder B Ch. Negative Axis #16 Do not gnd if not used
A07 CHA16 Input  Encoder A Ch. Positive Axis #16
A08 CHA16/ Input  Encoder A Ch. Negative Axis #16 Do not gnd if not used
A09 CHC14 Input  Encoder C Ch. Positive Axis #14
A10 CHC14/ Input  Encoder C Ch. Negative Axis #14 Do not gnd if not used
A11 CHB14 Input  Encoder B Ch. Positive Axis #14
A12 CHB14/ Input  Encoder B Ch. Negative Axis #14 Do not gnd if not used
A13 CHA14 Input  Encoder A Ch. Positive Axis #14
A14 CHA14/ Input  Encoder A Ch. Negative Axis #14 Do not gnd if not used
A15 DAC16 Output  Ana. Out Positive 16 +/-10V to AGND
A16 DAC16 Output  Ana. Out Negative 16 +/-10V to AGND
A17 AENA
16/DIR16
Output  Amp-Ena/Dir.16 Jumperable Polarity
A18 FAULT16 Input  Amp-Fault 16 High True
A19 +LIM16  ** Input  Positive Limit 16 Failsafe High True
A20 - LIM16  ** Input  Negative Limit 16 Failsafe
A21 HMFL16 Input  Home-Flag 16 Programmable Polarity
A22 DAC14 Output  Ana. Out Positive 14 +/-10V to AGND
A23 DAC14/ Output  Ana. Out Negative 14 +/-10V to AGND
A24 AENA14/DIR14 Output  Amp-Enable/Dir. 14 Jumperable Polarity
A25 FAULT14 Input  Amp-Fault 14 High True
A26 +LIM14  ** Input  Positive Limit 14 Failsafe High True
A27 -LIM14   ** Input  Negative Limit 14 Failsafe High True
A28 HMFL14 Input  Home-Flag 14 Programmable Polarity Ana.
Common
A29 AGND Input  Analog Common
A30 A-15V Input  Analog -15V Supply
A31 GND Common  PMAC Common

CO5 CHB15 Input  Encoder B Ch. Positive Axis #15
CO6 CHB15/ Input  Encoder B Ch. Negative Axis #15 Do not gnd if not used
CO7 CHA15 Input  Encoder A Ch. Positive Axis #15
CO8 CHA15/ Input  Encoder A Ch. Negative Axis #15 Do not gnd if not used
CO9 CHC13 Input  Encoder C Ch. Positive Axis #13
C10 CHC 13/ Input  Encoder C Ch. Negative Axis # 13 Do not gnd if not used
C11 CHB 13 Input  Encoder B Ch. Positive Axis #13
C12 CHB13/ Input  Encoder B Ch. Negative Axis #9 Do not gnd if not used
C13 CHA13 Input  Encoder A Ch. Positive Axis #913
C14 CHA13/ Input  Encoder A Ch. Negative Axis #13 Do not gnd if not used
C15 DAC15 Output  Ana. Out Positive 15 +/-10V to agnd
C16 DAC15 Output  Ana. Out Negative 15 +/-10V to agnd
C17 AENA
15/DIR15
Output  Amp-Ena/Dir.15 Jumperable Polarity
C18 FAULT15 Input  Amp-Fault 15 High True
C19 +LIM15  ** Input  Positive Limit 15 Failsafe High True
C20 -LIM15   ** Input  Negative Limit 15 Failsafe
C21 HMFL15 Input  Home-Flag 15 Programmable Polarity
C22 DAC13 Output  Ana. Out Positive 13  +/-10V to agnd
C23 DAC13/ Output  Ana. Out Negative 13  +/-10V to agnd
C24 AENA13
/DIR13
Output  Amp-Ena/Dir.13  Jumperable Polarity
C25 FAULT13 Input  Amp-Fault 13 High True
C26 +LIM13  ** Input  Positive Limit 13 Failsafe High True
C27 -LIM13   ** Input  Negative Limit 13 Failsafe High True
C28 HMFL13 Input  Home-Flag 13 Programmable Polarity
C29 ORST/ Output  Following Err. Out
C30 A+15V Input  Analog +15V Supply
C31 GND Common  PMAC Common
C32 +5V Output*  +5V Power  For Encoders